
 
 

 

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR REPORT NOTE: 
Section 7-7-211, Mississippi Code Annotated (1972) gives the Office of the State 
Auditor the authority to audit, with the exception of municipalities, any 
governmental entity in the state. In the case of municipalities, Section 21-35-31, 
Mississippi Code Annotated (1972) requires municipalities to obtain an annual audit 
performed by a private CPA firm and submit that audit report to the Office of the 
State Auditor.  The Office of the State Auditor files these audit reports for review in 
case questions arise related to the municipality. 
 
As a result, the following document was not prepared by the Office of the State 
Auditor. Instead, it was prepared by a private CPA firm and submitted to the Office 
of the State Auditor. The document was placed on this web page as it was submitted 
and no review of the report was performed by the Office of the State Auditor prior 
to finalization of the report.  The Office of the State Auditor assumes no 
responsibility for its content or for any errors located in the document. Any questions 
of accuracy or authenticity concerning this document should be submitted to the 
CPA firm that prepared the document. The name and address of the CPA firm 
appears in the document. 
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BROWNt EWING & Co. 
P.A. 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

The Honorable Mayor George Holland 
and Honorable Members of the Board of Alderpersons 
City of Moorhead, Mississippi 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Moorhead, 
Mississippi (the City), as of and for the year ended September 30, 2022, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the City's basic financial staterrients as listed in the table 
of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatemen� whether due to fraud or 
error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor consi9ers internal control relevant to the entity's 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions. 
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Opinions 

As described in Note 1, the financial statements have been prepared on the cash basis of accounting, 
which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than generally accepted accounting principles. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the cash 
receipts and disbursements of the City of Moorhead, Mississippi, for the year ended September 30, 2022 
on the basis of accounting described in Note 1. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplemental Information 

The City of Moorhead, Mississippi, Mississippi has not presented the Management's and Discussion and 
Analysis or budgetary comparison information that accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America require to be presented to supplement the basis financial statements. Such missing 
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the 
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational economic or historical context. Our opinion on the 
basic financial statements is not affected by the missing information. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated August 31, 
2023, on our consideration of the City of Moorhead, Mississippi's internal control over financial reporting 
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant 
agreements, and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide 
an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part 
of an audit performed in accordance with the Government Auditing Standards in considering the City's 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

��is��-
August31, 20��� 
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Primary Government: 
Governmental activities: 

Administration 
Public safety 
Public works 
Culture/parks and recreation 
Capital outlay 
Principal payment on debt 
Interest on long-term debt 

Total governmental activities 

Business-type activities: 
Water/Sewer 
Garbage 
Capital Outlay 
Principal payment on debt 
Interest on long-term debt 

Total Business-type activities 

Total Primary Government 

CITY OF MOORHEAD, MISSISSIPPI 
Statement of Activities and Net Position - Cash Basis 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2022 

Net (Expenses) Revenues 
Program Revenues 

Operating 
Charges for Grants and 

Exeenses Service Contributions 

$ 285,983 
318,196 6,054 
230,126 140,996 

13,909 
435,906 

24,448 
1 105 

1 309 673 147 050 

485,360 442,484 
131,351 112,426 
203,924 

52,613 
49 936 

923 184 554 910 

$ 2,232,857 554 910 147 050 

General Revenues: 
Property taxes 
Sales tax revenue 
Other intergovernmental revenues 
Franchise taxes 
Fines and report fees 
License and permits 
Miscellaneous 
Unrestricted investment earnings 
Transfers in ( out) 

Changes in Net Position 
Capital 

Grants and 
Contributions 

524,284 

524 284 

524 284 

Governmental 

$ 

Activities 

(285,983) 
(312,142) 

(89,130) 
(13,909) 

(435,906) 
(24,448) 
(1,105) 

(1,162,623) 

(1,162 623) 

388,792 
84,890 
72,060 
41,710 
12,185 

2,737 
48,563 

667 
69 181 

Total general revenues, special items, and transfers 720 785 

Change in net assets (441,838) 

Net Position - Beginning 213,747 
Prior period adjustments 563 685 
Net Position - Beginning as restated 777 432 

Net Position - Ending $ 335 594 
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Business-
Type 

Activities Total 

$ (285,983) 
(312,142) 

(89,130) 
(13,909) 

(435,906) 
(24,448) 
(1,105) 

(1,162,623) 

481,408 481,408 
(18,925) (18,925) 

(203,924) (203,924) 
(52,613) (52,613) 
(49,936) (49,936) 
156 010 156 010 

156 010 $ (1,006,613) 

$ 388,792 
84,890 
72,060 
41,710 
12,185 

2,737 
48,563 

2,043 2,710 
23 033 92 214 
25 076 745 861 

18t,086 (260,752) 

644,318 858,065 
(66,324) 497 361 
577 994 1,355,426 

759 080 $ 1 094 674 



) 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalent 
Cash, restricted 
TOTAL ASSETS 

NET ASSETS 
Restricted for debt service 

CITY OF MOORHEAD, MISSISSIPPI 
Balance Sheet and Net Assets - Cash Basis 

Governmental Funds 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2022 

Governmental Business-Type 
Activities Activities 

$ 160,031 739,757 
175 563 19 323 

$ 335 594 759 080 

$ 13,586 (446) 
Restricted for customers deposits 19,769 
Restricted for fire protection 93,987 
Restricted for federal grants 67,990 
Unassigned 160 031 739 757 

Total Net Assets 335 594 759 080 

TOTAL NET ASSETS $ 335 594 759 080 
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Total 

$ 899,788 
194 886 

$ 1 094 674 

$ 13,140 
19,769 
93,987 
67,990 

899 788 
1 094 674 

$ 1 094 674 



CITY OF MOORHEAD, MISSISSIPPI 
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances - Cash Basis 

Governmental Funds 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2022 

Debt Total 
General FEMA Service Governmental 

Fund Grant Fund Funds 

REVENUES: 
General property taxes $ 388,792 $ 388,792 
Privilege licenses and permits 2,737 2,737 
Intergovernmental revenues 254,109 254,109 
Franchise taxes 41,710 41,710 
Fines and report fees 12,185 12,185 
Interest income 477 165 25 667 
Miscellaneous 98 454 98 454 

Total Revenues 798 464 165 25 798 654 

EXPENDITURES: 
General Government: 

Administration and finance 285,894 89 285,983 
Public Safety 

Police department 308,830 308,830 
Fire department 9,366 9,366 

Public works 230,126 230,126 
Culture and recreation 13,909 13,909 
Debt services: 

Principal 24,448 24,448 
Interest and service charges 1,105 1,105 

Capital outlay: 
Public works 21 623 414 283 435 906 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 895 301 414 372 1 309 673 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER 
(UNDER) EXPENDITURES (96,837) (414,207) 25 (511,019) 

OTHER CASH SOURCES (USES): 
Operating transfers in 69,181 69,181 
Operating transfers out 
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 69 181 69 181 

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts and Other Cash Sources 
Over Disbursements and Other Cash Uses (27,656) (414,207) 25 (441,838) 

Cash Basis Fund Balance, October 1 281 674 482 197 13 561 777 432 
Cash Basis Fund Balance, September 30 $ 254 018 67 990 13 586 $ 335 594 

CASH BASIS FUND BALANCES - END OF YEAR 
Restricted for: 

Debt seivice 13,586 13,586 
Federal grant 67,990 67,990 
Fire protection 93,987 93,987 

Unassigned 160 032 160 032 
Total Fund Balances $ 254 019 67 990 13 586 $ 335 595 
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CITY OF MOORHEAD, MISSISSIPPI 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual 

General Fund - Cash Basis 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2022 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Original Final Actual Positive 
Budget Budget Amounts (Negative) 

REVENUES: 
Property taxes $ 462,641 463,919 388,792 $ (75,127) 
Homestead exemption 26,718 26,718 26,720 2 
Licenses and permits 39,000 39,000 2,737 (36,263) 
Other intergovernmental revenues 2,058 15,058 101,236 86,178 
Franchise taxes 36,000 36,000 41,710 5,710 
Sales tax revenue 84,890 84,890 84,890 
Grand gulf 13,700 12,925 36,960 24,035 
Fines and report fees 26,750 15,250 12,185 (3,065) 
Charges for services 800 800 (800) 
Interest 324 324 477 153 
Rent income 14,300 14,300 16,134 1,834 
Miscellaneous 4 478 96,565 86 623 (9,942) 

TOTAL REVENUES 711 659 805,749 798 464 (7,285) 

OPERATING DISBURSEMENTS: 
General Government 

Administration 249,056 325,374 285,894 39,480 
Public Safety 

Police protection 341,596 341,698 308,830 32,868 
Fire protection 11,000 11,612 9,366 2,246 

Public Works 
Streets improvements 163,815 181,459 230,126 (48,667) 

Health and welfare 12,000 14,875 14,875 
Culture and recreation 13,824 14,699 13,909 790 

Capital outlays 82,021 67,021 21,623 45,398 
Debt service 66 225 66,225 25 553 40 672 
Total Expenditures 939 537 1,022,963 895 301 127 662 

Excess (deficiency) of Revenues Over 
(Under) Expenditures (227,878) (217,214) (96,837) 120 377 

Other Financing Sources (Uses): 
Operating transfers in 28,385 68,385 69,181 796 
Operating transfer out 
Sale of real property/equipment 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 28,385 68,385 69 181 796 

Net Change in Fund Balances (199,493) (148,829) (27,656) 121,173 
Cash Basis Fund Balance, Oct. 1 281 674 281 674 281 674 

Cash Basis Fund Balance, Sept, 30 $ 82 181 132,845 254 018 $ 121 173 
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CITY OF MOORHEAD, MISSISSIPPI 
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position - Cash Basis 

Proprietary Funds 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2022 

Business -TyQe Activities 

Water/Sewer Garbage 
Fund Fund Total 

Operating Revenues: 

Sales to customers $ 442,484 112,426 $ 554,910 
Other revenue 143 913 143 913 

Total Operating Revenues 586 397 112 426 698 823 

Operating Expenses: 

Personnel services 143,352 143,352 
Supplies 57,344 57,344 
Other services and charges 284 664 131 351 416 015 

Total Operating Expenses 485 360 131 351 616711 

Operating income (loss) 101 037 (18,925) 82112 

Nonoperating revenues (expenses) 
Contribution from federal grant 524,284 524,284 
Interest income 2,040 3 2,043 
Principal payment on debt (52,613) (52,613) 
Interest and service charges on long-term debt (49,936) (49,936) 
Capital outlays (203,924) (203,924) 

Total nonoperating revenues 219 851 3 219 854 

Net Income Before Operating Transfers 320 888 (18,922) 301 966 

Operating Transfers In 5,002 18,925 23,927 

Operating Transfers (Out) (894) (894) 

Change in Net Position 324,996 3 324,999 

Cash Basis Net Position, October 1 432 274 1 807 434 081 

Cash Basis Net Position, September 30 $ 757 270 1 810 $ 759 080 

CASH BASIS NET POSITION - END OF YEAR 

Restricted for: 
Customer deposits $ 19,769 $ 19,769 
Debt service (446) (446) 

Unassigned 737 947 1 810 739 757 
Total Net Position $ 757 270 1 810 $ 759 080 
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Assets: 

CITY OF MOORHEAD, MISSISSIPPI 
Combining Balance Sheet and Nets Assets - Cash Basis 

All Agency Funds 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2022 

Payroll Accounts 
Clearing Payable 

Fund Clearing 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 83 81 $ 
Total Assets $ 83 81 $ 

Net Assets 
Held for other $ 83 81 $ 

Total Net Assets $ 83 81 $ 
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Total 

164 

164 

164 

164 



CITY OF MOORHEAD, MISSISSIPPI 
Combining Statement of Changes in Net Assets - Cash Basis 

All Agency Funds 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2022 

Payroll Accounts 
Clearing Payable 

Additions Fund Clearing 
Interest $ 30 81 $ 
Other additions 

Total Additions 30 81 

Deductions 
Other deductions 1 969 6 573 

Total Deductions 1 969 6 573 

Change in Net Assets (1,939) (6,492) 
Net Asset at beginning of year 2 022 6 573 
Net Asset at end of year $ 83 81 $ 
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Total 
111 

111 

8 542 
8 542 

(8,431) 
8 595 

164 
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CITY OF MOORHEAD, MISSISSIPPI 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

September 30, 2022 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The City of Moorhead operates under a Council-Manager form of government and provides services 
authorized by its charter. The City's population is less than 2,500 citizens. 

The financial statements of the City of Moorhead, Mississippi, (the City) have been prepared in conformity 
with the cash basis of accounting. Consequently, certain revenues are recognized when received rather 
than when earned and certain expenses and requisition of assets are recognized when cash is disbursed 
rather than when the obligation is incurred. The City's reporting entity applies all relevant Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASS) pronouncements. Proprietary funds and similar component units 
apply Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) pronouncements and Accounting Principles Board 
(APB) opinions issued on or before November 30, 1989, unless those pronouncements conflict with or 
contradict GASS pronouncements, in which case, GASB prevails. The City does not apply FASB 
pronouncements issued after November 30, 1989. The more significant of the government's accounting 
policies are described below. 

A. Fund Accounting

The financial statements consist of all the funds of the City of Moorhead: General Fund, Special 
Revenue Funds, Debt Services and the Enterprise Funds. 

The accounts of the City of Moorhead are organized on the basis of funds, each of which is 
considered a separate accounting entity. 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

General Fund: The General Fund is the general operating fund of the City. It is used to account for all 
financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

Special Revenue Fund: The Special Revenue Funds are used to account for the proceeds of special 
revenue sources that are legally restricted for specific expenditure purposes. The Special Revenue 
Fund in this financial statement is used to account for receipts and disbursements of the City's 
restricted resources. 

Debt Service Fund: The Debt Service Fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources and 
the subsequent disbursement of such resources to pay principal and interest on long-term debt of the 
City (other than debt of the Proprietary Funds). Bond ordinances require the City to account for debt 
service transactions in separate funds, restrict the flow of cash between such funds, and comply with 
various other covenants. For financial statement reporting, the various debt service funds have been 
combined. 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

Enterprise Fund: The Enterprise Fund is used to account for operations that are financed and 
operated in a manner similar to private business enterprises, where the intent of the governing body is 
that the cost and expenses of providing goods and services to the general public on a continuing basis 
be financed or recovered primarily through user charges. The City's Water and Sewer Funds are 
included in this category. 
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CITY OF MOORHEAD, MISSISSIPPI 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

September 30, 2022 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

MAJOR FUNDS 

For 2021, the City reports the following major funds: 

General Fund - reports as the primary fund of the City. This fund is used to account for all financial 
resources not reported in other funds. 

Special Revenue Fund - accounts for state and federal grant transactions. 

Debt Service Fund - accounts for the debt service transaction of the governmental fund type. 

Water and Sewer Fund - accounts for the operating activities of the City's water and sewer utility 
services. 

Garbage Fund - accounts for the operating activities of the City's garbage services. 

B. Measurement Focus and Financial Statement Presentation

In the government-wide financial statement, both governmental and business-type activities are
presented using the economic resources measurement focus, within the limitations of the cash basis
of accounting which refers to when revenues and expenditures or expenses are recognized in the
accounts and reported in the financial statements. Basis of accounting relates to the timing of the
measurements made, regardless of the measurement focus applied.

The financial statements are prepared on a cash receipts and disbursements basis, according to
requirements for small towns in the State of Mississippi as prescribed by the Office of the State
Auditor. Consequently, certain revenues are recognized when received rather than when earned, and
certain expenditures or expenses are recognized when paid rather than when the obligation is
incurred.

Amounts reported as program receipts included (1) receipts from customers or applicants for goods,
services or privileges provided, (2) operating grants and contributions, and (3) capital grants and
contributions, including special assessments. Internally dedicated resources are report as general
receipts rather than as program receipts.

Proprietary funds distinguish operating receipts and disbursements from nonoperating items.
Operating receipts and disbursements generally result from providing services in connection with a
proprietary fund's principal ongoing operations. All receipts and disbursements not meeting this
definition are reported as nonoperating receipts and disbursements.

As permitted by generally accepted accounting principles, the City of Moorhead has elected to apply
only applicable FASB Statement and Interpretations issued on or before November 30, 1989 that do
not contradict GASB pronouncements in its accounting and reporting practices for its proprietary
operations.
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CITY OF MOORHEAD, MISSISSIPPI 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

September 30, 2022 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

C. Cash and Cash Equivalents

The City deposits excess funds in the financial institutions selected by the board. State statues specify
how these depositories are to be selected.

Cash and cash equivalents consist of amounts on deposit in demand accounts and certificates of
deposits with maturities greater than 12 months when acquired.

D. Investments

The City can invest its excess funds, as permitted by Section 29-3-113, Miss. Code Ann. (1972), in
interest-bearing deposits or other obligations of the types described in Section 27-105-33, Miss. Code
Ann. (1972), or in any other type investment in which any other agency, instrumentality or subdivision
of the State of Mississippi may invest, except that 100% of said funds are authorized to be so invested.

For accounting purposes, certificates of deposits are classified as investments if they have a maturity
greater than 12 months when acquired.

Investments are reported at fair value.

E. Report Classification

Receipts and disbursements were classified according to requirements for small Towns in the State of
Mississippi as prescribed by the Office of the State Auditor.

F. Property Tax

Property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property January 1. Taxes are levied on October 1 and
are due and payable at that time. All unpaid taxes levied October 1 become delinquent February 1 of
the following year. The millage rate for the City for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2022 was as
follows for general purposes.

Tax Years 
General Fund 
Debt Service 

Total Millage 

2022 
81.00 

9.00 
90.00 
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2021 
81.00 
9.00 

90.00 



NOTE 2 - BUDGET POLICY 

CITY OF MOORHEAD, MISSISSIPPI 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

September 30, 2022 

The City follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial statements: 

+ Prior to September 30, the City Clerk submits to the Mayor and Alderpersons a proposed

operating budget for the fiscal year commencing the following October 1. The operating budget

includes proposed expenses and expenditures and the means of financing them.

+ Public notice is given of the City's budget meetings being open to the public, so that a public

hearing is conducted on the budget.

+ The budget as submitted is reviewed by the Mayor and Alderpersons and necessary revisions are

made to the budget. Then, the budget is approved prior to September 15.

+ The Budget is formally revised during July of each year or anytime a deficit is indicated.

+ Budgetary comparisons are employed by management as a management control device during

the year for all funds.

+ Appropriations lapse at the end of each fiscal year.

Mississippi laws require that municipalities budget on a modified-cash basis. Claims that have been 
incurred prior to the end of the year and that are paid within 30 days are recorded under the accrual basis. 
Prior year claims that are paid after 30 days revert to the cash basis. All revenue is accounted for under 
the cash basis. The required budgetary basis is therefore not considered a generally accepted accounting 
principle. Governmental accounting requires that the "budget to actual" statements be prepared according 
to budgetary laws. The major reconciling items between the budgetary and cash basis presentations are 
presented on the "budget to actual" statements. 

NOTE 3 - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

The collateral for public entities, deposits in financial institutions, is now held in the name of the State 
Treasurer under a program established by the Mississippi State Legislature and is governed by Section 
27-105-5, Mississippi Code Ann. (1972). Under this program, the entity's funds are protected through a
collateral pool administered by the State Treasurer. Financial institutions holding deposits of public funds
must pledge securities as collateral against those deposits.

The carrying amount of the City's deposits with financial institutions in the governmental activities, 
business-type activities funds, and the agency funds were $335,594, $759,080, and $164 respectively. 
The bank balance was $1,117,092. 
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CITY OF MOORHEAD, MISSISSIPPI 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

September 30, 2022 

NOTE 3 - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (Continued) 

Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits. Custodial credit risk is defined as the risk that, in the event of a failure of 
a financial institution, the City will not be able to recover deposits or collateral securities that are in the 
possession of an outside party. The City does not have a formal policy for custodial credit risk. However, 
the Mississippi State Treasury manages the risk on behalf of the City. Deposits above FDIC coverage are 
collateralized by the pledging financial institutions trust department or agent in the name of the Mississippi 
State Treasurer on behalf of the City. As of September 30, 2022, none of the City's bank balance of 
$1,117,092 was exposed to custodial credit risk. 

NOTE 4 - GASB 54 FUND BALANCE PRESENTATION - CLASSIFICATION TOTAL 

The City has implemented GASB Statement 54, as such, the fund balances of the governmental funds are 
classified by specific purpose as follows: 

Restricted - amounts that can be spent for specific purposes because of constitutional provisions or 
enabling legislation or because of constraints that are externally imposed by creditors, granters, 
contributors, or the laws or regulations of other governments. 

Unassigned - amounts that have not been restricted, committed or assigned to specific purposes within 
the general fund. The general fund is the only fund that reports a positive unassinn'Jd fund balance 
amount. Other governmental funds besides the general fund can only report a nc8ative unassigned fund 
balance amount. 

NOTE 5 - LONG-TERM DEBT 

CHANGES IN LONG;TERM LIABILITIES 

A. Governmental Type Activities

During the year ended September 30, 2022, the following changes occurred in liabilities reported for the 
General Government: 

Amount due 
Balance Balance Within one 

10/01/2021 Additions Retirements Adjustment 9/30/2022 Year 
Bank note payable $ 2,100 2,100 $ $ 
Bank note payable 6,682 4,056 2,626 2,626 
Bank note payable 14,273 9,050 5,223 5,223 
Obligation Under capital lease 12 066 9842 2224 2224 

Total $ 35 121 25 048 $ 10 073 $ 10 073 

14 



) 

CITY OF MOORHEAD, MISSISSIPPI 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

September 30, 2022 

NOTE 5 - LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued) 

General Obligation Bonds 

The government issues general obligation bonds to provide for the acquisition and construction of major 
capital facilities. General obligation bonds have been issued for general government activities. 

General obligation bonds and notes are direct obligations and pledge the full faith and credit of the 
government. General obligation bonds and notes currently outstanding are as follows: 

1. Bank Notes Payable and General Obligation Bonds Payable

The outstanding Bank Notes are as follows as of September 30, 2022.

Bank Nate Payable (Nate 1) 

On October 24, 2018, the Mayor and Board of Alderman authorized the 
issuance of $33,585 promissory note with Guaranty Bank and Trust Company 
due in forty eight monthly payments of $778.54 which includes principal and 
accrued interest, with an interest rate of 5.175%, maturing November 5, 2022. 
This note represents 50% of the total proceeds that were used to acquire a 
dump truck. 50% of this debt will be retired from the City's General Fund. 

Bank Note Payable (Nate 2) 

On September 1, 2020, the Mayor and Board of Alderman authorized the 
issuance of $19,656 promissory note with Guaranty Bank and Trust Company 
due in forty eight monthly payments of $452.24 which includes principal and 
accrued interest, with an interest rate of 4.680%, maturing September 5, 2024. 
The total proceeds that were used to acquire a tractor. This debt will be retired 
from the City's General Fund. 

Amount 
Outstanding 

$===2=6=2=6

$==5==22=3 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for the bank note and general obligation bonds for the 
General Government are as follows: 

Bank Nate Payable 

Fiscal year ending 
September 30 

2023 
Total 

Bank Note 1 

Principal 
$ 2,626 
$ 2,626 

Interest 
136 
136 
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Bank Note 2 

Principal Interest 
5 223 109 
5 223 $=====10=9 



CITY OF MOORHEAD, MISSISSIPPI 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

September 30, 2022 

NOTE 5 - LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued) 

Obligations Under Capital Leases 

The outstanding Obligations Under Capital Leases are as follows as of September 30, 2022. 

During July 2018, the City executed a capital lease agreement with 
Bancorp South Equipment Finance, a division of Bancorp South Bank for 
the purpose of acquiring two police vehicle. The agreement is in the 
amount of $53,017 with an interest rate of 3.640.%, with annual installment 
payments of $1,117, which includes principal and interest payable from the 
General Fund. The agreement has a maturity dated of July 2022. The 
lease-purchase agreement qualifies as a capital lease for accounting 
purposes. This debt will be retired from the general fund. 

Amount 
Outstanding 

$ 2 224 

The future minimum lease obligations and the net present value of these minimum lease payments as 
of September 30, 2022, were as follows: 

Fiscal year ending 
September 30 
2023 

Total minimum lease payments 
Less: amount representing interest 
Present value of minimum lease payments 

Principal 
$ 2,224 
$ 2,224 

Interest Total 
$ 2,224 

2,224 

$ 2 224 

Included in capital assets is a motor vehicle with costs totaling $53,017 under capital lease. The 
accumulated amortization for this capital asset is $20,974 as of September 30, 2022, and is recorded 
as a component of depreciation expense. Amortization expense was $6,139 for the year ended 
September 30, 2022. 

B. Business-Type Activities

During the year ended September 30, 2022, the following changes occurred in liabilities reported for the 
Water/Sewer Fund: 

Amount due 
Balance Balance within one 

10/01/2021 Additions Retirements 9/30/2022 �ear 
Bank note payable $ 2,026 2,026 $ 
Bank note payable 7,040 4,055 2,985 2,985 
Combined water/sewer revenue bond 191,745 12,181 179,564 12,663 
Combined water/sewer revenue bond 573,400 11,607 561,793 12,120 
Combined water/sewer revenue bond 1,074,192 21 878 1,052,314 22,208 
Total $ 1,848,403 51 747 1,796,656 $ 49 976 

The following is outstanding debt related to Business-Type Activities as of September 30, 2022. 
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CITY OF MOORHEAD, MISSISSIPPI 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

September 30, 2022 

NOTE 5 - LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued) 

Bank Notes and Revenue Bonds Payable 

The outstanding Bank Notes and Revenue Bond Payable is as follows as of September 30, 2022. 

Loan Number 1 
On October 24, 2018, the Mayor and Board of Alderman authorized the issuance of 
$33,585 promissory note with Guaranty Bank and Trust Company due in forty eight 
monthly payments of $778.54 which includes principal and accrued interest, with 
an interest rate of 5.175%, maturing November 5, 2022. This note represents 50% 
of the total proceeds that were used to acquire a dump truck. 50% of this debt will 
be retired from the City's Water/Sewer Fund. 

Loan Number 2 
$438,000, 1999 Water Junior Lien Revenue Bonds, issued January 22, 1999, due 
in monthly installments of $1,710 including interest at 4.50% beginning on the third 
anniversary date of the bond, with interest only on the first and second annual 
dates. The bonds mature on January 22, 2034. This debt will be retired from the 
City's Water/Sewer Fund. 

Loan Number 3 
$600,000, 2019 combined water/sewer revenue bond, issued March 13, 2019, due 
in monthly installments of $2,120 including interest at 2.375% beginning on the 
third anniversary date of the bond, with interest only on the first and second annual 
dates. The bonds mature on March 13, 2054. This debt will be retired from the 
City's Water/Sewer Fund. 

Loan Number 4 
$1,122,000, 2019 combined water/sewer revenue bond, issued March 13, 2019, 
due in monthly installments of $4,040 including interest at 2.50% beginning on the 
third anniversary date of the bond, with interest only on the first and second annual 
dates. The bonds mature on March 13,' 2054. This debt will be retired from the 
City's Water/Sewer Fund. 

Total Notes Payable and Revenue Bonds Payable 
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Amount 
Outstanding 

2,985 

179,564 

561,793 

1,052.314 

$ 1,796.656 
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CITY OF MOORHEAD, MISSISSIPPI 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

September 30, 2022 

NOTE 5 - LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued) 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for the bank note and revenue refunding bonds for the 
Proprietary Fund are as follows: 

Bank Note Payable 

Total 

Fiscal year ending 
September 30 
2022 
2023 

Revenue Bond - Loan # 3

Fiscal year Ending 
September 30 
2023 
2024 
2025 
2026 
2027 
2028-2032 
2033-2034 
Total 

Fiscal Year Ending 
September 30, 

2023 
2024 
2025 
2026 
2027 
2028-2032 
2033-2037 
2038-2042 
2043-4047 
2048-4052 
2053-2054 

Totals 

Bank Note 1 

Principal 
$ 2,985 

$ 2 985 

Princieal 
$ 12,663 

13,247 
13,858 
14,497 
15,165 
86,984 
23 150 

$ 179 564 

Loan #4 

Principal 

$ 12,120 
12,411 
12,709 
13,014 
13,327 
71,590 
80,607 
90,760 

102,192 
115,064 
37 999 

$ 561 793 
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Interest 
127 

127 

Interest 
7,857 $ 
7,273 
6,662 
6,023 
5,355 

15,616 
658 

49 444 $ 

Loan# 5 

Interest Princieal 
13,320 22,208 
13,029 22,770 
12,731 23,345 
12,426 23,936 
12,113 24,541 
55,610 132,336 
46,593 149,937 
36,440 169,879 
25,008 192,473 
12,136 218,072 

893 72 817 
240 299 1,052,314 

Total 
20,520 
20,520 
20,520 
20,520 
20,520 

102,600 
23 808 

229 008 

Interest 
$ 26,274 

25,712 
25,136 
24,546 
23,941 

110,074 
92,473 
72,532 
49,938 
24,339 

1 812 
$ 476 777 



CITY OF MOORHEAD, MISSISSIPPI 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

September 30, 2022 

NOTE 6 · CAPITAL OUTLAY DISBURSEMENTS 

The City of Moorhead had $639,830 in capital outlay disbursements of this amount $626,472 was 
considered capital asset for the current fiscal year for the governmental funds in the amount of $422,548 
and $203,924 enterprise funds. 

NOTE 7 · DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN 

A. General Information

Plan Description and Provisions: The City of Moorhead, Mississippi, contributes to the Public Employees 
Retirement System of Mississippi ("PERS"), a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension 
plan. PERS provides retirement and disability benefits, annual cost-of-living adjustments, and death 
benefits to plan members and beneficiaries. Plan provisions and the Board of Trustees' authority to 
determine contribution rates are established by Miss. Cods Ann. Section 25-11-1 et seq., (1972, as 
amended) and may be amended only by the Mississippi Legislature. PERS issues a publicly available 
financial report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information. That report 
may be obtained by writing to Public Employees' Retirement System of Mississippi, PERS Building, 429 
Mississippi Stree� Jackson, MS 39201 or by calling (601) 359-3589 or 1-800-444- PERS. 

Plan Funding Policy: PERS members are required to contribute 9.00% of their annual covered salary and 
the City of Moorhead, Mississippi is required to contribute at an actuarially determined rate. This rate was 
17.40% of annual covered payroll. The contribution requirements of PERS members are established and 
may be amended only by the State of Mississippi Legislature. The City of Moorhead, Mississippi, 
contributions to PERS for the years ended September 30, 2022, 2021, and 2020 were $82,723, $75,742, 
and $80,459, respectively, equal to the required contributions for each year. 

NOTE 8 - FEDERAL GRANTS 

During the fiscal year ended September 30, 2022, the City received federal and State grant funds in the 
amount of $875,689, however the grant expenditures were less than $750,000. Therefore, a single audit in 
accordance with Uniform Guidance was not required for the year ended September 30, 2022. 

NOTE 9 · COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

Federal Grants 

The City has received federal grants for specific purposes that are subject to audit by the grantor 
agencies. Entitlements to these resources are generally conditional upon compliance with the terms and 
conditions of grant agreements and applicable federal regulations, including the expenditures of resources 
for allowable purposes. Any disallowance resulting from a grantor audit may become a liability of the City. 
No provisions for any liabili ty that may result has been recognized in the City's financial statements 
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NOTE 10 - RISK MANAGEMENT 

CITY OF MOORHEAD, MISSISSIPPI 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

September 30, 2022 

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; 
errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. These risks of loss are covered by 
participation in a public entity risk pool that operates as a common insurance program and by acquiring 
commercial insurance coverage. Claims resulting from these risks have historically not exceeded 
insurance coverage. 

NOTE 11 - ECONOMIC DEPENDENCY 

The City is a rural community in the Mississippi Delta. It is dependent on ad valorem taxes and user fees 
from its residents to remain viable. 

NOTE12-SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

Events that occur after the Statement of Financial Position date but before the financial statements are 
available to be issued must be evaluated for recognition or disclosure. The effects of subsequent events 
that provide evidence about conditions that existed at the Statement of Financial Position date are 
recognized in the accompanying financial statements. Subsequent events which provide evidence about 
conditions that existed after the Statement of Financial Position date require disclosure in the 
accompanying notes. Management of City of Moorhead, Mississippi evaluated the activity of the City 
through August 31, 2023, which is the date the financial statements are available to be issued. 

NOTE 13 - COVID-19 FINANCIAL STATEMENT IMPACTS 

The COVID-19 pandemic, whose effects first became known in January 2020, is having a broad and 
negative impact on commerce and financial markets around the world. The United States and global 
markets experienced significant declines in value resulting from uncertainty caused by the pandemic. The 
extent of the impact of COVI D-19 on the City's operational and financial performance will depend on 
certain developments, including the duration and spread of the outbreak and its impacts on the Town's, 
employees, and vendors, all of which at present, cannot be determined. Accordingly, the extent to which 
COVID-19 may impact the City's net position and changes in net assets/fund balance and cash flows is 
uncertain and the accompanying financial statements include no adjustments relating to the effects of this 
pandemic. 
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CITY OF MOORHEAD, MISSISSIPPI 
Schedule of Capital Assets 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2022 

Balance at 
Governmental Activities: 10/01/2021 Additions Deletions 
Non-Depreciable Assets 

Land $ 29,990 
Construction in progress 414 276 

Total Non-Depreciable Assets 29 990 414 276 

Depreciable Capital Assets 

Buildings 485,630 
Improvements other than buildings 566,370 
Machinery and equipment 49,237 8,272 
Motor vehicles 53,017 
Infrastructure 1,050,282 

Total Depreciable Capital Assets 2.204,536 8 272 

Total Governmental Capital Assets $ 2.234,526 422 548 

Business - Tlee Activities: 
Non-Depreciable Assets 

Land $ 83,196 
Construction in progress 

Total Non-Depreciable Assets 83 196 

Depreciable Capital Assets 

Infrastructure 6,416,209 203,924 
Machinery and equipment 189 706 

Total Depreciable Capital Assets 6.605.915 203 924 

Total Business-Type Capital Assets $ 6.689.111 203 924 
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Schedule 1 

Balance at 
09/30/2022 

$ 29,990 
414 276 
444 266 

485,630 
566,370 

57,509 
53,017 

1,050,282 
2,212,808 

$ 2 657 074 

$ 83,196 

83196 

6.620,133 
189 706 

6.809.839 

$ 6.893.035 



•, _/ 

Interest 
Rates 

General Government: 

Notes Payable 

Bank note payable 5.150% 

Bank note payable 4.860% 

Bank note payable 5.175% 

Obligations Under Capital Leases: 

Capital lease - two police cars 3.640% 

Total General Government Debt 

Business Ty(;!e - Activities 

Revenue Bonds 

1999 Water Junior Lien Revenue 4.50% 
Combined Water/Sewer Bond 2.50% 
Combined Water/Sewer Bond 2.375% 

Total Revenue Bonds 

Notes Payable: 

Note Payable - Guaranty Bank 5.150% 

Note Payable - Guaranty Bank 5.175% 

Total Proprietary Debt 

Grand Total 

CITY OF MOORHEAD, MISSISSIPPI 

Issue 
Date 

02/08/2018 

09/01/2020 

10/24/2018 

07/12/2018 

01/22/1999 
03/13/2019 
03/13/2019 

02/08/2018 

10/24/2018 
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Schedule of Long -Term Debt 
September 30, 2022 

Final 
Maturity Date 

02/05/2023 

09/05/2024 

11/0512022 

07112/2022 

01/22/2034 
03/13/2054 
03/13/2054 

2/05/2023 

11/05/2022 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Authorized 

11 800 

19 656 

16 793 

49 822 

98 071 

349,200 
1,122,000 

600 000 

2,071,200 

11 800 

16 793 

2,099,793 

2 197 864 

Issued 

11 800 

19 656 

16 793 

49 822 

$ 98 071 

$ 349,200 
1,122,000 

600,000 

2,071,200 

11 800 

16 793 

$ 2 099 793 

$ 2 197 864 

Schedule 2 

Balance Balance 
at at 

10/01/2021 Additions Deletion 09/30/2022 

2 026 2 026 $ 

14 273 9 050 5,223 

6 682 4 056 2 626 

12 065 9 841 2,224 

$ 35 046 24 973 $, _ _  lQ,_073 

$ 191,745 12,181 $ 179,564 
1,074,192 21,878 1,052,314 

573 400 11 607 561 793 

1 839 337 45 666 1 793 671 

2 026 __b.02§ 

7 040 4 056 2 984 

$ 1 848 403 51 748 $�6,65_5 

$ 1 883 449 76 721 $ 1,806,728 



Name 
George Holland 

Thomas J. Fairley 

Annette Washington-Fields 

Robin Roberts 

Shericka Hayes 

Robert Martin 

Lakeshia Jones 

Constance Sanders 

Fredrick Randle 

Position Bond 

CITY OF MOORHEAD, MISSISSIPPI 
Schedule of Surety Bonds for Municipal Officials 

September 30, 2022 

Position Comeany 
Mayor Brierfield and Scott Municipal Insurance 

Councilman Brierfield and Scott Municipal Insurance 

Councilwoman Brierfield and Scott Municipal Insurance 

Councilman Brierfield and Scott Municipal Insurance 

Councilwoman Brierfield and Scott Municipal Insurance 

City Manager Brierfield and Scott Municipal Insurance 

City Clerk Brierfield and Scott Municipal Insurance 

Deputy Clerk Brierfield and Scott Municipal Insurance 

Chief of Police Brierfield and Scott Municipal Insurance 

Police officers Brierfield and Scott Municipal Insurance 
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Schedule 3 

Amount of 
Bond 

$ 50,000 

50,000 

50,000 

50,000 

50,000 

50,000 

50,000 

50,000 

100,000 

60,000 



BROWNt lEWING &CO. 
P.A. 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON 

AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH. 
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

The Honorable Mayor George Holland and 
Honorable Members of the Board of Alderpersons 
C ity of Moorhead, M ississippi 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Govemment Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the cash basis financial statements of the 
governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund 
information of the City of Moorhead, M ississippi, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2022, and 
the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise City of Moorhead, Mississippi 
cash financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated August 31, 2023. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the City of Moorhead,
Mississippi's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the 
financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City of 
Moorhead, M ississippi's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the City of Moorhead, Mississippi's internal control. 

A de ficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be· prevented, or detected and corrected on a 
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control
that is less severe than a materia l weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 

Our consideration of the internal control was for limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section· and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
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Compliance and other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the City of Moorhead, Mississippi's financial 
statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an 
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not 
express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other 
matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standard. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this cornrnunication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

�)"Ul,J.AI\'@-Ce,
Ridgeland, Mis ssi i 
August31,202 
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CITY OF MOORHEAD, MISSISSIPPI 
SCHEDULE OF AUDIT FINDINGS AND RESPONSES 

Year Ended September 30, 2022 

For the year ended September 30, 2021, we did not identify any deficiencies other than those that were 
not corrected from prior years. 
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CITY OF MOORHEAD, MISSISSIPPI 
AUDITEE'S SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 

Year Ended September 30, 2022 

Finding 2016-001 - Financial Statements and Related Disclosures 

Statement of Condition 

Management requested the auditors prepare a draft of the City's financial statements, including the related 
notes to the financial statements. Outsourcing of this service is not unusual in Cities of your size and is a 
result of the City's cost benefit decision to use our accounting expertise rather than to ensure internal 
resource costs. 

Current Status: Not Corrected 

Finding 2016-002 - Capital Assets 

Statement of Condition 

The City does not maintain an adequate capital asset subsidiary ledger that properly tracks capital asset 
activity. 

Current Status: Not Corrected 
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:SROWNt EWING & CO. 
P.A. 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH 
STATE LAWS AND REGULATIONS 

The Honorable Mayor George Holland and 
Honorable Members of the Board of Alderpersons 

City of Moorhead, Mississippi 

-

We have audited the cash basis financial statements of the City of Moorhead, Mississippi, (the City) as of 
and for the year ended September 30, 2022, and have issued our report thereon dated August 31, 2023. 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United of States America, Governmental Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the 
United States. 

As required by the state legal compliance audit program prescribed by the Office of the State Auditor, we 
have also performed procedures to test compliance with certain state laws and regulations. However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with state laws and regulations was not an objective of our audit and, 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 

The results of procedures performed to test compliance with certain other laws and regulations and our 
audit of the financial statements disclosed no instances of noncompliance with other state laws and 
regulations. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Mayor, Board of Alderpersons, 
management and federal awarding agencies and pass-through entities and is not intended to be and 
should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. However, this report _is a matter of public 
record and its distribution is not limited. 

��, �,Ce.
Ridgeland, Missi ip i 
August 31, 2023 
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